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WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

Introduction

Introduction
To:

Office of the State Comptroller
Bureau of Investigations

110 State Street 14th Floor
Albany, NY 12236

This cover sheet attempts to identify specific areas of waste, fraud and abuse
of public funds occurring in relation to travel reimbursements of local Town of Evans
officials. The undersigned file this complaint having reasonable cause to believe that
Town of Evans Officials committed official misconduct by filing fraudulent claims for
reimbursement, wasted taxpayer dollars and used their positions for personal gain.
This constitutes malfeasance, malversation, and maladministration by Public
Officials.

Information supporting these charges is attached and explained below.
Attached documentation was received from the Town of Evans through a freedom of
information request. A review of this documentation in conjunction with information
orally obtained from the NY Association of Towns on specific starting and ending
times for the event (hard copy documentation available from that organization)
generates numerous questionable, fraudulent and improper activities of these
officials.

During the period from 2/18-2/23/2005, at least nine town officials (per travel
vouchers released) traveled to NYC to attend the NYS Association of Towns
Conference. Of the nine, three submitted individual vouchers for reimbursement. Six
submitted a consolidated reimbursement request. Other than improper
reimbursement for gasoline charges (in addition to a mileage allowance) and violation
of town code Chapter 48 Section 48-4 D. “Travel by town-owned vehicle or privately
owned vehicle will be restricted to cases where it is to the advantage of the town”,
these three individual reimbursements are not in question. Of the remaining six,
documents show that at least three to five additional friends or relatives were present
in hotel rooms with these travelers. Travel reimbursements for local transportation
and meals to these six officials included reimbursement for expenses incurred by
private individuals accompanying the town officials.
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Disclaimer 2

3.1

3.1.1

Disclaimer

Disclaimer

This is a working document and allegations / evidence may be added to or deleted
based on further examination of released documents.

Many documents have been requested , many under the Freedom of Information law,
that have not been provided or incomplete information provided.

Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate
Activity

Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate
Activity

Improper Reimbursement Example #1

Improper Reimbursement Example #1

Reimbursed meal expenses include expenses for spouses and friends traveling with
employees or otherwise not authorized. Example:

Lobster Dinner Receipt

Lobster Dinner Receipt

Receipt dated Feb. 22 (Exhibit A page 6) shows at least 11-12 meals purchased,
claimed and reimbursed for six officials. (Note: Claimed and paid $307.60 while those
meals only add up to $232.05.) $75.55 not accounted for by any receipt. This receipt
apparently had the top portion conveniently destroyed.
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3.1.2

1. BRUSHET T4 9.485
TOUET LOBESTER S50 .85
Fo2nl LOBSTER oe B4
t TOW Fa3T & CHIX 14 .55
i TLUNA STEA 17,495
1 700 23T & SHP IE .45
1 10w #3537 & SHF $aD0 Chls PR
102
Ca5H Loyl i
FOOD o AT ]
L [UOR IR
BEER B2 00
ALNE Bh L OO
[ax 374
PAYHERT 471,04
Charoe Do 9. oy
e eeme A0 Thizek [lised LT
e e o= L R TR 1S P

DESCRIPTION PRICE

BRUSHETTA 995
15T LOBSTER 39065
2nD LOBSTER | B2.B5

TON PAST 8CHIX 1495 o
TUNA STEAK 17.95 / _ Total Of
TON PAST & SHP 16.95 \ Dinners Listed
TON PAST & SHP §4DD CHIX 1395 - On Receipt
TOTALS | NOTE: This Line Mot On Receipt 232.05 30760
|| Added Ta Get Tatal Of Food 232.05
i |
/| on e Fotes Racs Dinners Missing? 75.55
p——— ; ______"'H-\. —— H-‘F‘ L
"~ 12 Dinners Listed TOP P $75.55 In -
' On Receipt CASH 55000 ) J

- Unexplained Dinners? -

FOOD 307.60

UQUOR 8O0 =" T
BEER £2.00 Expense Amount
WINE 5600 -

Tax 37401 Sub_mltled By_
PAYMENT 471.00 Supervisor Catalino.

| Change Due  79.00

Receipts Over $500.00

Receipts Over $500.00

While several receipts (Exhibit A) in excess of $500.00 for dinners without any
breakdown are extremely questionable, it is highly unlikely that spouses and friends
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Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity 4

were left in a hotel room while officials went to dinner. Consolidated receipts, not
individual records were submitted. Also note that while a number of instances are
correctly annotated by deleting alcoholic beverages, these receipts show no
beverage deduction. Highly questionable reimbursement.

3.1.2.1 Receipts Over $500 #1

Receipts Over $500 #1
g0 | — | SEE Nigsf e
DATE PERSOHS TOTAL AMOUNT CHECK b

Ca Sa BELLA

127 MULBERRY STREET
212-431-4080

3.1.2.2 Receipts Over $500 #2

Receipts Over $500 #2

An internet search and phone call to the Virage restaurant reveals that the most
expensive dinner menu items are their daily specials not exceeding $24.50 a dinner.
Most entrees are under $16.00.

How did dinner for 6 officials add up to $579.42? How many meals were for their
guests? Were alcoholic beverages included in this receipt (alcoholic beverages are
not reimburseable). Was this receipt fraudulently submitted to increase their
reimbursement amount?

LINK: Virage Menu

Click Here To View Virage Menu!
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WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

UISAGE RESTAURANT
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3.1.3 9 Meals By 6 Officials

9 Meals By 6 Officials
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Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity 6

3.1.3.1

There appear to be three separate receipts for lunches at three different restaurants
on Feb. 21st totaling 9 meals eaten by these 6 officials (Exhibit A). While one receipt
properly excludes alcoholic beverages consumed (27 alcoholic beverages at lunch
while in the middle of the training makes you wonder a bit how effective and important
this training really was. The restaurant also serves as an OTB betting parlor having a
high roller room where bets may be made at tableside with waiters ready to take your
bets and individual LCD screens available at your table) it appears that meals for
guests other than town officials were claimed by, and reimbursed to, these officials.

Receipt #1-1
Receipt #1-1

This Receipt Shows 2 Lunches On 2-21-05 At 12:45 PM

NS TE O’GRAI:
12,45 1 02/21/05% ()
FANLCE B FOWARTY Gy 2
RES

! ROAST B SaN"  14.5G
1 PORTBELD SAN 13,9

FOOD B8.45
2 C(Gh:iE 8.50
sk VcRAGES 0.t
SURTOTAL 36.95
A 213
TOTAL 403 .13

ERFRERERER R bR b r b bt b b rt bbb dka
THANK YOU FOK
OINING #1TH US
Please v12't o website @
W . ROS 1208l ¢ iys . Cilysearch. con
FREXFRREREEE  brnna v o v b p e btEr o0
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7 WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

3.1.3.2 Receipt #1-2

Receipt #1-2

This Receipt Shows 2 - 4 Lunches On 2-21-05 At 1:07 PM

CHECK # 2353

DATE 02/21/05

TABLE # 224 TIME  13:07
- LUNCH : FERNANDO -
[ TEMS ORDERED AMOUNT
| HUMMUS 6.9
1 SALMON CREPE 10.75
2 ASPARAGUS CREPE 17.90
! FRENCH FRIES 4.50
1 ICED TEA 1.75
1 DIET 1.75

¥ kkkkR R R Rk R R 1 ok kR kkRk Rk

SUBTOTAL 43 .60
3.76
TOTAL 47 .36

RRFAKFAST SPECIAL 9.85

3.1.3.3 Receipt #1-3

Receipt #1-3

Link: Inside Track

Click Here To visit The Inside Track Web Site!
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Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity

The Incside Track
771 Secend Avenue
New York, NY 10022
{212) 752-1%40

Guest Checlk
Tab 122 02/21/05-4A 12=24%92om

Guests 1 MEISHA Table BE—10}
11 ABROLUT 6600
?. JHUDWEISER BTL 37.33
3..COORS LT FIL 21.83
2. STOLICHNAYA 12.060
3. .CHEESEBURGER DLX 34.85
2. .ADL BACON
1..BEEF BURGER DLX 10.95
ADD BACON
{..CHICK VEGETARL L 4.95
—3~ ~  5lunches/27 Drinksl x\ _______
2TL o otess, D 189,93
I — 14,38

Ti3T AL =06 .31

Kk THANK YOU 33X
XXFROM THE INSIDE TRACKF)

3.1.4 Receipt For Cheesecake

Receipt For Cheesecake
Cheesecake
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WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

3.2

3.2.1

LINDY 'S

0281 Table 300 eParty 1
MANAM M SvrCk: 42 14:29 02/23/05
COUNTER T1

1 OPEN FOOD, how much? 38 00
PLATN CHSS-CAKE 38.00

Sub Total; 38.00

Tax: 3.30

sub Total:  41.39

Corer 14:29 TOTAL - 471 .30

TERD s REEERR R R B
i HANK YOu
825 TTH AVE
Visit our other Riese Restaurants
TIMES SOUARE GRILL
NEDICK'S, MARTINI'S, T.G.I.FRIDAY'S
HOULTHAN'S, CHARLEY 0'S, SKYBOX
LINDY'S, TEQUILAVILLE, TAD'S
Gratuity not included
Propina no esta incluida

Receipts Insufficient

Receipts Insufficient

Receipts for meals and travel are insufficient to base reimbursements on. Many
receipts (see attachments) are undated, contain no descriptions of items, handwritten
amounts, appear to include costs for spouses and friends traveling with officials and
were submitted fraudulently for personal gain and in violation of town code Chapter
48 Section 48-8 (“The standard claim form will be used for all claims for travel
expense. Sub vouchers or receipts must be attached to the claim. The voucher must
show the date each item of expenditure was incurred, the places between which
travel was performed, time of departure and time of arrival at destination” and Section
48-9 (“The rules of reasonableness, necessity and actuality regarding any expenses
have been established by law, and all claims will be viewed with these criteria. Claims
which appear incomplete or inconsistent with the above rules will be reduced
accordingly.”). These claims do not come anywhere near meeting that codes
standard.

Ineligible Receipts / Questionable Receipts
Ineligible Receipts / Questionable Receipts

Specifically: See numerous examples at Exhibit A of ineligible receipts/questionable
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Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity 10

receipts

3.2.1.1 Receipts Handwritten / Incomplete

Receipts Handwritten / Incomplete

— :S8QIpPY

SANYN ANYSWNOD

Yaur order nunber is: 4548

o)
<

GELP-LPE - 9ELY-1PS 3L

&
w
_ 2
Uy
O - 000
N i =
g~ = N -
- —— % m
= = : (7)) i i
a&i E’ g (gn :3 : : 1 . o e T A
= e unt Guasls
N ¢ 23 < FU7 ] - 152134
o ©
] Thant m.%
i ‘ o t Receip
I -, = e L | i e e G o = GUEST RECE[PT
5 ' TABLE GUESTS | SERVER
WAITER NO. o) CHEhhes - oo W s ‘\. I! = 6 \
Slwf:&nélfe‘:v:fﬂrk Ul wl SASA0A Rﬁ:cip-!fu;;mn:;a;l;l'unndr Expense
T 7(‘5M1Eﬂ SF’ECEIF T i ;‘ ﬂc_c

3.2.2 All County Express Air Shuttle
All County Express Air Shuttle Receipts

There are two receipts from All County Express Air Shuttle at $85.00 for each
receipt.

Documentation of flights indicates Mr. Csati arrived on the same flight as two other
officials. Assuming all three-shared transportation, $85.00 one way is not sustainable
and must include other relatives or guests. Current rates from Internet site
approximate $15- $17.00 per person rates in effect. Note that one of the three

individual reimbursement vouchers not questioned contains receipts for taxi fare of
$45.00 one way from and to the same destination.

3.2.2.1 JFK To Hotel Shuttle Receipt

JFK To Hotel Shuttle Receipt

© 2006 Concerned Citizens Of The Town of Evans, New York



11 WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

RFECFEIPT

MeBLs ! .Cs ﬂﬂ_ .
Frem v i<
To L HRantor/
Paid o _ L. S0
Driver | K 'EIC/K_
Thank you for iravelfing with All Counily Express Air Shutile.
Mot Besponsilbie Far Lost Or Stolen Liuggage

3.2.2.2 Hotel To JFK Shuttle Receipt

Hotel To JFK Shuttle Receipt
RECEIPT

. Thank you jfor travelling witk AE County Express Air Shuite.
I No¢ Respoasible For Lost Or Siolen Luggege

3.2.2.3 Judge Cooper JFK To Hotel Taxi Receipt

Judge Cooper JFK To Hotel Taxi Receipt

MER B FTare
o ’Ff'aff’ T m%m‘*gx
EdrdEs TR 471
=TT hﬂ\.ﬁi"r ':-.lg'T"I mT
12025% 132859 24 ¢
FHRE S F T« BE
ExTHEa: % i, 57
TOTaL: £ 4%,
THAMS
TO DOWTEOT TLC
oAl Z-i-
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Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity

3.2.3

3.24

Csati Taxi Receipt

Csati Taxi Receipt

12

Below is a taxi receipt for $11.30 on 2/18/2005 (actually a receipt more than likely
supplied to Mr. Csati by Ms. Erikson as she was not allowed to claim that day as an

official expense), a day before Mr. Csati even arrived in NYC. Claimed and

reimbursed.

P L PR
M=l 23P
Tois y R
[AaTs Feb-18-2000
ST, TIME 21:56FNM
Erl: TIME 22:22PM
rETE 1

j oo - =g
Milc'sy RPY

oo -
EARE % 11.3
Contact Tuo Dial

=

Receipt: Breakfast 2-19-05

Receipt: Breakfast 2-19-05

One receipt for three breakfasts on Feb. 19 was paid at 10:55 am on 7th Ave NY
Other than one official who arrived on 18 Feb., the next arrivals were scheduled at
10:05 a.m. Feb. 19 at JFK airport. It is hard to believe that these arrivals that took a

shuttle into NYC could arrive at 7th Ave, order breakfast and pay the bill in 50

minutes or less. More likely, this receipt was for Ms. Erikson and family or friends.

© 2006 Concerned Citizens Of The Town of Evans, New York




13 WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

FUROPA CAFE
787 7 AVE
(212)587-2517
Wil . FURGPATOGO . COM

DATE u2/19/2005 SAT
1 M MATER T1 $2.725
72 PLLLE/CRANB/VE T $3.90
1 LG, FRUIT SaLAD 11 33 5
1 CLASS . CROTSSANT T1 $1.35
v LHRUPA BRKFST.#3 T1 $1.35
7 FUROPA BRKFST.#3 T1 $5.90

TAXT AMT $1.61
TOTAL $20 .31
CASH $40.00
CHANGE $19.69

* DRDER# 0128 *
NO.000128 REG 01 EMPLOYEET TIME 10:55

3.2.5 Receipts Two Days Before Convention
Receipts Two Days Before Convention

One receipt dated Feb 18 (Exhibit A page 9) was on a day the town recognized that
one official was on their own early departure and not entitled to reimbursement for
lodging (official reimbursed town for one night lodging 2/18/05 albeit at an incorrect
rate), yet recognized this as a legitimate meal expense.
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Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity 14

CA ONE SERVICES INC.
BUFFALD NIAGARA INTL. AIRFORT
THE LANDMARK BAR

2010 PENNY

W e . S S i | R T i S (o e i

S342&| FEBIS’05 11:54AM

e e T T

1 Beef on Weck 0,25
No Cheese
1 Wings b. 73
1 Soft Drink 20 1,78
Subtotal 14,735
Total Tax 7 1.22~\

11:34 Total Dup( 15 .97

3.2.6 Taxi Receipt 2-19-05
Taxi Receipt 2-19-05

Receipt for Taxi dated 2/19 at Exhibit A page 3 appears incomplete and questionable
/ possibly altered.

© 2006 Concerned Citizens Of The Town of Evans, New York
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WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

3.2.7

At

Consolidated Voucher

Consolidated Voucher

]
£ i
L 1. - -
gt wnd

A consolidated travel voucher (for six officials) with receipts was submitted to
justify equal reimbursements for each one (Exhibit A). There are no individual
expenses listed with no ability to determine individual expenses for each official, each
day for reimbursement purposes

Combining six individuals into one voucher to justify reimbursement does not
allow an accurate depiction of individual expenses as required. It is possible that on
one day a person would spend more or less than the maximum per diem allowed.
That person is not allowed to average expenses with others but must be reimbursed
on a daily rate. The consolidation of six travelers expenses results in an average
reimbursement rate for each traveler, not a true depiction of daily expenses. This
must surely be a bit of creative accounting on the town’s part and violate basic
standards

Could the town and these officials have violated Federal Internal Revenue
Service rule by not reporting individual expenses?

Should the Supervisor and Ms. Karyczak who left NYC before noon on Feb
23rd be allowed to claim $90-95.00 a day for food when they were in NYC for
breakfast only?

© 2006 Concerned Citizens Of The Town of Evans, New York



Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity 16

———r
VOUCHER PO
Drginal Farmy muigt be otnd, N copited il b mccmpliod. P
34 TOVWN OF EVANS |ttt [EFTS,
! 8787 ERIE ROAD » ANGOLA NY 14006-9600 [oucher e, S G
Fund & Acrt No. o Amzunt
Mme 13 Yengore: ‘lmnuremnmm o
ID# 16-6002246 M? 607 B5
FUND / DEPARTMENT I m___h___”

VENDOR | Bobert R, Catalino
310 Beach Rd ]
HAMES | Anpola, mY 14006 i

ADBRESS i
Vendor PHONE #1 1 TUTAL 407l 85
Veador SIGNATURE Ahstract Ko, /:,{' Y EF N

DATE o DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS DR SERVICES e
7 Why Did The \
2=28-03 Transporcacion & Farking .'/ Supervisar Claim b 110,65
i - = 20 DaysForFoodForA | 55 a2
Food- $95 x 5 days S — .3 DAY Convention? " 75 np
o Did The Director of
f Finance Report Amounts N . }
| Owver The IRS Allowable | TeFrsu
"'-\ AmountAs Income For i %}0
- Each Attendee? 0+00 ¥ P —--.,‘_k\
— - s o
] ) Did All s
! M 45‘ =00 )= ‘ Aftendees
Kotk [ 50 - 00 [+ | Claim5Days |
r{pau-.—- 45D -00 |+ -+ ForFoodFarA )
DAY
wew | 450.00 [ o DA /
— Conwvention?
Stdy [ 450-00 |+ 1N S
2:250-00 T -
2+250-00 + -—
FIXED ASSETS .

X - - KoMay 1L 450-00 +
BUILDING: 2+748-00 7
ROOM:

MODEL #: .~ TOTAL 607.85
VIN/SERIAL#:
CUST sACCT #
DEPARTMENT AFPROVAL DO NOTWRITEIN A
The above servicas or matorinls wers rendored 't‘, AT U .
furnished 1o e municipality on 1ha dates viatpd snd : il :
1he char gees S Gow e
Vaghs A _ 7| FEB2g -

3.2.7.1 Consolidated Voucher Exhibit #1

Consolidated Voucher Exhibit #1
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WASTE, FRAUD AND ABUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE TOWN OF EVANS, NY

MVIT RECEIPT

MTA NYC TRANSIT
7TH AVENUE & WEST 53RD
NEW YORK CITY NY

MVM #: 1287(N301 0700)
Mon 21 Feb 05 11:05
Trans: Sale OK

Pavment Mode: Cash
Amount - T 58
Card Value: $ 0.00
Change Due: $ 3.00
Serital #:1112063746
Type: 02

023
1-DAY UNLIMITED

Questions?

Call (212) METROCARD

3.2.7.2 Consolidated Voucher Exhibit #2
Consolidated Voucher Exhibit #2

Below is a receipt submitted by Mr. Csati for an MTA 7 day transit pass at a cost of
$21.00. Isn’t it more than likely that this pass was for his guests travel around NYC
sightseeing while he attended the conference?

Below are two one-day transit passes purchased within one minute of each other and
claimed for reimbursement by the town supervisor. Was one of these passes for his
guest? Was he reimbursed for a non-town employees transit pass?

MM RECEIPT
MTA NYC TR RANSIT
7TH aVENU :
NEL YORK EJTY E?F L
MYM «. 1287 (N301 07n00)
flon 21 Feb 05 i 5 8
Trans - Sale OK
P..ment Mede - Cash
Qmouut é 7 . ul
Card leue £ 0. Hﬁ
Change Due : 0.0y
Serial
T;pe? 0?311120h374ﬁ
1-DayY UNLIMITED
_Qllf‘?"t Ns?
ALl (212 N Bbaen

© 2006 Concerned Citizens Of The Town of Evans, New York



Specific Instances Of Fraudulent Or Inappropriate Activity 18

MEM RECEIPT

MTA' NYC.-TRANSIT
CANAL STREET - BROADWAY
‘NEW YORK CITY NY

MEM #: 5361(A043 0400)
Sat 19 Feb 05 17:00
Trans: Sale 0K
Amount : s 21,
Card Value: G ¢« I
ATM Card #: XX3668
Auth#: 630183

Ref #: 029907698396
Serial #:1095976633
Type: 024

7-DAY UNLIMITED

Questions?
Call (212) METROCARD

3.2.8 Receipts Mutilated

Receipts Mutilated Over $500

Some receipts (Exhibit A) appear to be purposely mutilated (top half torn off) to avoid
accurate depiction of expenses. Some receipts for in excess of $500.00 have no
breakdown.

3.2.8.1 Receipts Mutillated Example #1

Receipts Mutilated
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3.2.9

3.29.1

M I
R0 T TIPS

1. BRUSHET T4 9.485
TS L DESTER = IR
FO2Ne LOBSTER o¢ B4
t TOW Fa3T & CHIX 14,55
i TLUNA STEA 17.95
1IN0 BAST & EHP [E: 45
1 10w #3537 & SHF $aD0 Chls PR
ToR
CASH L, i
FOO0 - SBF.E@
L LU0OH IR
BEEH B2 00
A LNE AL 00
[ax 3740
PAYHERT 471,00
{90

Charoe Do
. ] iy

- Pheck

Click Here To Read More!

Undocumented Payment

Undocumented Payment

Karen Martin Check

§

Karen Martin Check

The check below was issued to a Karen Martin for $896.00. Karen Martin is not an employee of
the town but is listed as a guest in Supervisor Catalino's hotel room.

Why was there no voucher released authorizing this expenditure and payment to her? Who
authorized this payment? Worse practices than that is there was absolutely no documentation
released that any bill was ever paid for $896.00. No, and I emphasize NO receipt was ever
released showing that any bill was ever actually paid by anyone. How can the town issue this
check without documentation of it even being a valid claim? Did the Town actually pay the bill
and pay Ms. Martin for the same thing?
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3.2.10

"N OF EVANS
WA, NEW YORK 14006 VENDOR NO.
veweano. | wae | - CWVOIE NO. ANDIOR DESCAIPTION . AMOUNT

NYS Associatiion of Towns Mtg. - Hotel

I FE I

PMgase Datach Herm ard Aetn Top Pration For e Aocords i m

THIE GOCUMENTHAS I VISIBLE FLUORESCENT FIBERS - YIEW UNDER BLACK LIGHT

TOWN OF EVANS TESMsuTouLIus 53 51414
COMBINED ACCOUNT
8787 ERIE ROAD R
ANGOLA, NEW YORK 14006 DATE AMOUNT

March 25, 2005 $896.00*
wEight Hundred Ninety Six & Q0/100¥eteieik DOLLARS
" WWhen Did The Town ™

{ Board Authorize A 4
;‘:{E Karen Martin e Feimbursement Check /
€R . Faid Tokaren Martin?
F Angola, NY 14006 ~

BLERD THREGUGH HUMBEARS SHOW OH SACK 1M RED « MICACRRINT SIGHATURE LINE (MAGHIEY TD VIEW]

Improper Documentation
Improper Documentation

Ms. Karyczaks' documentation for reimbursement of hotel expenses for this
conference is extremely problematic and should not have been paid. If this payment
is for the February NYC conference, why was a paid receipt not required? The credit
card billing statement shows an arrival date at a NYC hotel of May 6, 2005, not even
the same month as the February conference. This payment should have never been
made based on the documentation submitted.

3.2.10.1 Karyczak's May Receipt

Karyczak's May Receipt
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VOUCHER

1D# 16-6002246

FUND / DEPARTMENT

Orginal Forms must be usad. Mo copies will ba accepted.

8787 ERIE ROAD = ANGOLA NY 14006-9600
Hote to Vendora: Town of Evarie la Tax Exempt

PO

Vendor No.

I

Voucher No.

232332
e o |

Fund & Acet. No.

.E{mount

'yZ)

896 | 00

VENDOR Kathleen Karyczak
1680 Sturgeon Pt, Rd
NAME& perby, NY 14047

ADDRESS

Vendor PHONE #( }

TATAL

SS'EHW

[£2)

Abstract Ma.

| chack o,

Vendor S1G I‘.IAT{IHE

S 1%

DATE

DESCRIFTION DF MATERIALS OR SERVICES

AMOUNT

3-24-05 Erie County Assoc.

of Towns Meeting

b 2os s

|

FIXED ASSETS

YES TTho

BUILDING: _
ROCM:

MODEL #:

VIN/SERIAL#:

INVOICES NO(sk

CUST.JACCT #..

896,00

TOTAL

§96.00

DEPARTMENT AFPROVAL

The above services or materials were rendered or
furnished 1o the municipality on the datas slated and
the ::harguwze correct.

Coda 7

\ DEPARTMENT HEﬂJ"sﬂaNATUHE
NT HEADS - COMPLETE ALL AREAS IN YELLOW

DO NOT WRITE IN AREA BELOW

PAID
o |

JUM
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3.2.10.2 Karyczak's Proof of Payment

Karyczak's Proof of Payment

FHIRE LLE B E VST DL ATYLE AL E
‘ 06/12/05 ! [ sssa.ml =
=
TOTAL MINMUM PAYMENT DUE  AMOLNT ENGLOSED =
- CAROHDLDER SINCE ‘ ‘ i
m IIIJI,I'I'lI]ll[ITIklrlI'(l!l]lIlllbllfllllllllll}li 199& I 51500 i e L] %
MENA AMERICA | DETACH TOP POATION AND RETURN WITH FAMERT E
P.0. BDX 15288 o= =
WILMINGTON, DE 198B6-5288 === =
=== KATHLEEN M KARYCZAK
For account infomation ceil 1-800-789-6685 —_—
Prirt h of addre talaphan br bal e
Rddress T
Tty Sinla e
{ 1 { 1
Homa phans Wk phome = 11
Socaurd Maraber Lradi Line Cuxit or Crmefit Avinlintve mmm Cloaing Daie Toal Mot Payrnont Due Papmarnd Due Darg
J ?l ot | 29 | 05/12/05 J $15.00 | o6/12/0%
;‘ﬁlu ['I[;l':ll;lal:‘ﬂﬂﬂ mm E%:ﬂi’cnagw’ﬁmuﬂm MAY 2005 STATEMENT . [ Charges Cradits (G
IWRCHASES AND ADJUSTMENTS o
BAOB 05707 6TTO MG € SHERATON NEW YORK MEW YORK MY 896.00
ARRIVAL DATE S/06/05
TOTAL FOR BILLING CYCLE FROM 04/14/2005 THROUGH 05/12/2005 $BYE. Q0 $0.00

3.2.11 Vehicle Expense - Duplicate Reimbursements?
Vehicle Expense - Duplicate Reimbursements?

Two Officials traveled by personal vehicle to the airport. Exhibit A and Exhibit C
appear to be claims for reimbursement for transportation and parking made by both
travelers and paid to both individuals for travel and parking expenses for the exact
same vehicle.

3.2.11.1 Vehicle Receipt #1

Vehicle Receipt #1
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VOUCHER PO
Orginal Farms muet be uxed. Mo copies will bo pocepled. s
TOWN OF EVANS oo L8975
Voucher No. “ 1
B787 ERIE ROAD = ANGOLA NY 14006-9600 Fund & Acct. No. i 7 TR
Hole 1o Vendors: Town of Evans & Tax Exampt
ID# 16-6002246 AL‘/Q }?‘C? 807165
FUND / DEPARTMENT o
VENDOR Rebert R. Catalino - B
910 Beach Rd B ;.
NAMER pngola, WY L4006 - _—
ADDRESS
Vendor PHONE #{ L TOTAL 60785 |
Vendor SIGNATURE [vstractto. A/ [checkno. o5 /.23
g EmTE il DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS.OR SERVICES AMOUNT
2-28-0t5 Transportation & Parking 110,65
Mileage = 74x.30= 22.20 22.20
Food= $95 x 5 days 475.00

3.2.11.2 Vehicle Receipt #2

Vehicle Receipt #2
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U 4 TOWN OF EVANS Vendor No. 2353 77T s |

4 Voucher No.
4 8787 ERIE ROAD » ANGOLA NY 14006-9600 Eund & Acct. No. Amount
Hote to Vendors: Town of Evans ls Tax Exempt ﬁ‘ 893,45
ID# 16-6002246 AL01D . H 2 =
FUND / DEPARTMENT B
VENDOR Kathleen Karyeczak e i e t i
NAME & "" N | i
. ADDRESS
TOTAL 8931 |45 |
Vendor PHONE #| ] o - =
Vendor SIGNATURE mosocto. [ Checkho. g7 Gyl
;TQTE DESCAIPTION OF MATERIALS OR SERVICES AMOUNT
h-4-05 Alrfare (&5“&;%?3;) 332.80
Transportation ~ per attached Rob's voucher ) 110.65
Food = per attached Rob's wvoucher - "'--H‘_’___..--"""- i 450.00
/" Were Catalino & </
i Kanyczak A
Reimbursed For |
| The Same |
. Transporation ]
\ Recaipt?
\-. _(’/'

3.2.12 Sales Tax Reimbursed

Sales Tax Reimbursed

It appears that sales taxes were claimed and reimbursed on numerous receipts
despite Town Code Chapter 48 Section 48-6 D. (Reimbursement will not be made for
sales taxes paid, since the town is not required to pay state sales tax (in New York
State only). Exemption forms may be obtained from the Town Accountant's office.
[Amended 12-15-1993 by L.L. No. 13-1993]

3.2.12.1 Town Law / Tax Reimbursed

Town Law / Tax Reimbursed

Town Code Atrticle 48-6 Section D States: Reimbursement will not be made for sales
taxes paid, since the town is not required to pay state sales tax (in New York State
only). Exemption forms may be obtained from the Town Accountant's office.
[Amended 12-15-1993 by L.L. No. 13-1993] EN
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3.2.12.2 Receipt Including Sales Tax?

Receipt Including Sales Tax?

Does This Receipt Include Sales Tax.

990 | — | g8 [ g\ @

DATE PEQSCHS TOTAL AMOUNT CHECK N

Ca Sa BELLA'

127 MULBERRY STREET
212-431-4080

Summary & Conclusion

Summary & Conclusion

Travel began on Saturday Feb. 19, 2005 in the morning. Officials claimed
reimbursement for meals and lodging for Saturday while check in for the conference
began on Sunday Feb 20 at approximately 4 PM. Conference opening was on
Monday morning Feb 21, 2005. Travel beginning before the morning of Sunday Feb.
20 was unnecessary and an abuse of the publics trust. No sanctioned activity took
place before 3 pm on Sunday. All travelers were able to arrive Saturday well before 3
pm and should have instead traveled at the same time on Sunday instead. Travel and
expenses on Saturday were not a reasonable and necessary expense but instead
reflects a desire to cheat the taxpayer and enjoy a night out on the town with friends
and family at taxpayer expense. Only one individual was required as a designated
town representative to attend any session on Wednesday. All others could have
returned Tuesday evening after training but chose to stay at an additional $90.00 for
meals Wednesday and $224.00 hotel charge Tuesday evening (each) returning
instead at 6:35 P.M. on Wednesday.

Despite the Town Boards approval of Saturday travel, such travel was a
frivolous expense not directly attributable to any necessary business reason and
authorized by these same individuals as a benéefit for themselves.

Is it ethically correct or an abuse of taxpayer funds for the supervisor and his
secretary to claim and accept a $90-95.00 reimbursement for meals on the day
(2/23/05) when they left NYC shortly after breakfast?

Please note that the town supervisor’s secretary attended this conference
while listed as the “administrative assistant to the town board” (on an application to
attend), a title we believe is non-existent, deceptive, and attendance would be of little
or no benefit to the town or taxpaying public given the level of decision making
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responsibilities of this position and topics addressed at the conference.

While we are less concerned (but still disturbed) about the decision of all six of these
officials remaining in NYC the evening of Feb. 22nd after the end of training (when
only one representative was to attend a business meeting the following morning), the
additional expense of unnecessary hotel and meal reimbursement through
Wednesday evening is an unwarranted burden on the taxpayer. There is simply no
reason these individuals could not have returned on Tuesday evening as other
attendees who are not in question did, saving the taxpayers a considerable sum.

After review of this document the town has now claimed that as they have
established a per diem rate, they were not required to account for their expenditures
and could have claimed $95.00 a day without receipts. This is simply not how the
town has applied this $95.00 figure. A review of town records available to us indicates
that a flat unsupported per diem rate was never applied to any travel reimbursements
and in fact and practice, receipts were required, the $95.00 amount only serving as a
ceiling for reimbursements. Amounts were not paid at that established rate unless
receipts were provided.

In addition, town code is quoted here:

§ 48-3. Reimbursable expenses.
“Only expenses that are actual, necessary and reasonable will be reimbursed in
accordance with established guidelines.”

§ 48-6. Meals and lodging
B. The Town Board shall determine the reasonable cost of meals and lodging per
day for the community in question. [Amended 12-15-1993 by L.L. No. 13-1993]

Despite the possible conflict with §48-6, §48-3 appears to have been
controlling in all these cases. (See vouchers for Cooper, Barone, O’Boyle). If that is
the case, then the towns currently devised explanation must in fact fail and be seen
for what it actually is, an after the hand in the cookie jar, contrived excuse.

Even if the towns explanation were true, several problems continue to plague
these town officials as a $95.00 per diem rate applied in this way appears to blatantly
violate the plain language of General Municipal Laws of NY, Article 5 § 77b and c.
Any Per Diem rate truthfully used was to be limited to $51.00 at the time of travel.
Reimbursements above this figure would be a violation of that law and constitute a
waste of taxpayer funds requiring as a minimum reimbursement to the town from the
travelers for this and previous years expenditures. Rates of $50.00 a day for other
locations also violate this NYS provision.

In addition, no matter what spin is placed on these reimbursements by the
town, there are in fact serious implications in the acceptance of any obviously
erroneous receipts (receipts for more meals than claimants, take home gifts, no
reasonable way that individual expenses could be adequately allocated to individuals
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for wage reporting requirements under IRS rules, etc.) when one considers the
income tax reporting and withholding obligations of the employer under federal
guidelines. It is difficult to believe that the Internal Revenue Service would find
acceptable such shoddy accounting procedures for determining taxability and proper
reporting/allocation of travel reimbursements. There are of course obvious legal
complications in how these reimbursements were treated for tax reporting purposes.
Simply said, if any receipts used were for other persons’ expenses in the
substantiated expenditures part of IRS reporting for wages and block 12 code L,
these receipts could be considered to be fraudulently submitted, purposely avoiding
federal tax liabilities.

Town credit card records were not requested or released and many questions
could be answered (possible charges examined) if these records were also reviewed
during this requested investigation. Investigators may find more information or
possible violations of town codes (improper use of cards) on use of the credit card. It
is requested that these records be examined during any investigation into the above
allegations.

The cited discrepancies, omissions and commissions are probably less than
could be found by professional, trained auditors/investigators. Lesser instances of
errors are not listed. No doubt additional instances of fraud and abuse are present in
these documents. Common taxpayers, not CPA’s, discovered the above listed items.
We did not attempt to list each and every discrepancy of many, only those we
believed would be sufficient enough to trigger a thorough investigation by your office.

Please note that Town officials have recently made news reports for various
problems. Supervisor Catalino for a recent DWI and speeding arrest outside town
limits in the early morning hours in an official town vehicle (personal use of a town
vehicle) and the town board interview on local channel 2 news regarding per diem
rates set at $95.00 a day in NYC, well above IRS guidelines.

As an additional item, Town cell phone records were requested. On
questioning, a town official indicated that there were an additional two phones not
listed that were provided by Verizon to the town with no billing records. Despite no
billing records according to town officials, these phones were obtained due to the
towns contract with Verizon for service and should be considered town/governmental
property and subject to some form of review for abuse or misuse of town property.
Without town maintained records (if statements made to that effect are in fact true)
there is no system to monitor or discourage abuse or personal use of these phones.
These phones are apparently in the hands of the town supervisor (already found to
have used a town vehicle for personal purposes) and town highway superintendent
for their exclusive use. Regardless of billing arrangements, records of these phones
should be available to the public for review. It is suggested that this issue be
considered for review for potential abuse. On the surface their appears to be
something wrong with such an off the books agreement with Verizon.
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Should your office determine not to initiate an investigation of this issue,
please notify the undersigned so that alternate routes to resolution may be initiated.
Should an investigation be conducted and concluded where a report is issued and
becomes a public record, please notify the undersigned so a copy of the report may
be obtained when finalized. Please feel free to contact any of the undersigned should
additional information or clarification be necessary. Thank you for your consideration
in this matter.

4.1 Bob Doering's Signature

Bob Doering's Signature

T

PBubor & 0w
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